House Resolution 1692

By: Representatives Burns of the 159th, Hitchens of the 161st, Petrea of the 166th, Westbrook of the 163rd, Jackson of the 165th, and others

A RESOLUTION

1 Recognizing and commending Dr. Kathy Love; and for other purposes.

2 WHEREAS, during her exemplary tenure as president of Savannah Technical College, Dr.

3 Kathy Love has led the institution through a period of rapid growth and change; and

WHEREAS, her remarkable leadership has allowed the college to increase credit enrollment,
expand its academic programs, strengthen its ties with local business and industry, and
reinvigorate its non-credit programs; and

WHEREAS, Dr. Love has served the Technical College System of Georgia for more than 37
years, during which time she has held the position of president at Flint River Technical
College, vice president of instructional and student services at Middle Georgia Technical
College, and vice president of administrative services at South Georgia Technical College;
and

WHEREAS, she began her career in technical education in 1984 as an adjunct instructor of
Computer Information Systems at South Georgia Tech, where she later became the
chairperson of the Computer Information Systems Department; and

15 WHEREAS, this distinguished gentlewoman has given inspiration to many through her high

16 ideals, morals, and deep concern for her fellow citizens, and she possesses the vast wisdom

17 which only comes through experience and the strength of character which is achieved

18 through overcoming the many challenges of life; and

19 WHEREAS, she is a person of magnanimous strengths with an unimpeachable reputation for 20 integrity, intelligence, fairness, and kindness; and

21 WHEREAS, Dr. Love has served with honor and distinction, and her vision and unyielding

22 commitment to educational excellence will be sorely missed upon the occasion of her

23 retirement; and

24 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this 25 remarkable and distinguished Georgian be appropriately recognized.

26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that 27 the members of this body recognize and commend Dr. Kathy Love for her efficient, 28 effective, unselfish, and dedicated service to the Technical College System of Georgia; 29 congratulate her upon the grand occasion of her retirement; and extend the most sincere best 30 wishes for continued health and happiness.

31 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized 32 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to Dr. 33 Kathy Love.